Morgantown City Council adopted the zoning change on 
November 25, 2025.   

The applicant seeks approval for a Type III- Development of Significant Impact at the subject 
site. Specifically, the applicant wishes to construct a residential development consisting of 
one-hundred four (104) townhome dwellings. Per Table 1331.05.01, land use ‘dwelling, 
townhouse’ is permitted by right in B-2 District (see below). Note that no supplemental 
regulations apply for ‘dwelling, townhouse’ use. 

Please note the following pertinent information related to the proposed development site:

[...]

intersection of Hartman Run Road and Everlasting Lane (City Tax District 14 [Sixth Ward], Tax Map 32A, Parcel(s) 13.1, 25, 
and 26.1. 

• All principal structures located at the subject site will be approximately 35 feet tall and will consist of three stories, above 
grade, with a garage located at the ground level at grade. The proposed development will contain two hundred eight (208) off-
street parking spaces. 

• The development was recently rezoned from I-1, Industrial District, to B-2, Business Service District. Additionally, the access 
drive for the development will be a private right-of-way, presuming governed and maintained by the HOA.

[...]

Please note that the subject site was recently rezoned from I-1, Industrial District, to B-2, 
Service Business District, which was approved by Morgantown City Council on November 
25, 2025.  

The applicant seeks the approval for a major subdivision to create one-hundred four (104) 
parcels to construct a residential development consisting of one-hundred four (104) 
townhome dwellings. Please note that in addition to the one hundred four buildable lots, a 
to be determined number of parcels will be presuming governed and maintained by an HOA 
as common elements. Per the applicant, no dedications of land or infrastructure are